
  OFFICE OF THE CHOUDWAR MUNICIPALITY, CHOUDWAR 
CUTTACK, ODISHA, PIN- 754071 

Phone No- 0671-2394272(O), Fax No - 0671-2394272 

E-mail :        choudwarmunicipality@gmail.com 
 

e-Procurement Notice  
INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB)  

Letter No.   3758    /   Date:  19.11.2020 

Tender Reference No. -   ChM- 02/2020-21   
 

1. The Executive Officer, Choudwar Municipality, Choudwar, invites percentage rate bids for the 
following works from registered eligible State Government contractors/ MES/ 

Railways/CPWD/Choudwar Municipality for execution of Civil Works and Electrical Works in 
equivalent ranks.  The bidders may submit bids for any or all of the works in the Table as 
enclosed separately. For Sl. No.13 to 16 eligible registered eligible electrical license holders issued 
by ELBO, Government of Odisha. 

2.  Bid documents consisting of plans, specifications, the schedule of quantities and the set of 
terms and conditions of contract and other necessary documents can be seen 

in the website: www.tendersorissa.gov.in.  
 

3.   Bid must be accompanied with scanned copies of financial instruments towards cost of bid 
documents in shape of demand draft issued from any Nationalized Scheduled Bank may be 

prepared in the name of the Executive Officer, Choudwar Municipality, Choudwar   payable 

at Choudwar   separately for cost of tender paper & towards cost of GST for each Bid 
respectively as mentioned in Column.5. 

 

4.   Bids must be accompanied by scanned copies of financial instruments towards E.M.D of 
the amount specified for the work in the table Col. 4  above along with tender in the form of 
Term deposit receipt of Schedule Bank / Kissan Vikash Patra / Post Office Savings Bank 
Account / National Savings Certificate / Post Office Time Deposit duly pledged in favour of 

the Executive Officer, Choudwar Municipality, Choudwar. Bank Draft, Pay order or Bankers 

Cheque from any Bank in favour of Executive Officer, Choudwar Municipality, Choudwar 

shall not be considered as E.M.D. Tenders not accompanied by E.M.D. as specified 
above will not be considered .No adjustment of E.M.D. from one work, to another will be 
entertained.   Bidders desirous to hire machineries or equipments from outside the State are 
required to furnish 2% of the amount put to tender as Bid security. 

 

Sl. 

No 

Name of work Estimated 

cost (in Rs.) 

EMD  

(in Rs.) 

Cost of 

Tender 

Paper  

Completion 

Period 

Class of 

Contractor 

 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
1 Repair of CC Road at Labour Tenament 

Colony in Ward No-10 
1,90,000.00 1900.00 600.00 

One Calendar 
Month 

C & D 

2 Repair of CC Road at Jagannath Badadanda 
in Ward No-10 

2,00,000.00 2000.00 600.00 
One Calendar 

Month 
C & D 

3 Repair of CC Road at Kedareswar (Saibaba 
Mandir to Gayatree Temple) in Ward No-19 

2,00,000.00 2000.00 600.00 
One Calendar 

Month 
C & D 

4 Repair of CC Road from Sanatan Sethy 
House to Gyana Ojha House in Ward No-05 

2,00,000.00 2000.00 600.00 
One Calendar 

Month 
C & D 

5 Repair of CC Road from Brahmananda Dixit 

House to Sudam Pradhan House at 
Budhalinga in Ward No-12 

2,00,000.00 2000.00 600.00 

One Calendar 

Month 

C & D 

6 Repair of Road from Manmath Routray 

House to Mangala Mandir at Nuntikiri in 
Ward No-06 

1,80,000.00 1800.00 600.00 

One Calendar 

Month 

C & D 

7 Repair of CC Road from Sarat Naik House to 

Pabitra Naik House at Nuntikiri in Ward No-
06 

1,90,000.00 1900.00 600.00 

One Calendar 

Month 

C & D 

8 Repair of CC Road from Balunkeswar 

Temple to Anam Farm House & repair of 
Road near Tuku Patra house in Ward No-14 

1,50,000.00 1500.00 600.00 

One Calendar 

Month 

C & D 

9 Repair of CC Road at Chitreswar Kumbhar 

Sahi Nadikula road in Ward No-15 
4,00,000.00 4000.00 2000.00 

One and Half 

Calendar Month 

C & D 

10 Repair of CC Road from Choudwar Mahila 
Maha Bidyalaya to main road near Gharoi 
Hotel in Ward No-09 

6,00,000.00 6000.00 4000.00 
One and Half 

Calendar Month 
C & D 

mailto:choudwarmunicipality@gmail.com
http://www.tendersorissa.gov.in/
http://www.tendersorissa.gov.in/
http://www.tendersorissa.gov.in/


11 Repair of CC Road at Housing Board Colony 
in Ward No-19 

2,00,000.00 2000.00 600.00 
One Calendar 

Month 
C & D 

12 Repair of CC Road from Balaram Das House 

to Charigharia Cricket Field in Ward No-16 
2,00,000.00 2000.00 600.00 

One Calendar 

Month 
C & D 

13 Electrical wiring and installation to 2 TPD 
Micro Composting Centre (MCC) & MRF 

Centre for Zone-A near Kabarstan in Ward 
No-02 

4,00,000.00 4000.00 2000.00 One Calendar 
Month 

Electrical 
MV/HT 
License  

14 Electrical wiring and installation to 2 TPD 

Micro Composting Centre (MCC) & MRF 
Centre for Zone-C near ARC Boundary in 
Ward No-17 

4,00,000.00 4000.00 2000.00 One Calendar 

Month 
Electrical 
MV/HT 

License 

15 Wiring and installation to 2 TPD Micro 
Composting Centre (MCC) & MRF Centre 
for Zone-B at Kedareswar in Ward No-10 

4,00,000.00 4000.00 2000.00 One Calendar 
Month 

Electrical 
MV/HT 
License 

16 Electrical wiring and installation to 
Community Centre at Jatra Padia of 
Choudwar Municipality 

80000.00 800.00 600.00 Half Calendar 
Month 

Electrical 
MV/HT 
License 

5.  The Bid documents will be available in the website: www.tendersorissa.gov.in from 

10.00 A.M of 23.11.2020 up to 05.00 P.M of 05.12.2020 for online bidding.  
 

 

6.   The bidder must possess compatible Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) of Class-II or Class-III.  

7. Bids shall be received only “on line” on or before 05.00 P.M of 05.12.2020. 
 

8. Bids received on line shall be opened at 1 1 . 0 0  A.M. on 10.12.2020 in the office of the 

Executive Officer, Choudwar Municipality, Choudwar in the presence of the bidders who wish 

to attend. Bidders who participated in the bid can witness the opening of bids after logging on 

to the site through their DSC. If the office happens to be closed on the last date of opening of 

the bids as specified, the bids will be opened on the next working day at the same time and 

venue.  

9.  After the date & time of receipt of bid is over, the original financial instruments towards Bid 
security and Demand draft towards cost of Bid documents shall be submitted in the office of the 

undersigned between 10.00 A.M of 07.12.2020 to 5.00 P.M. of 0 9 . 1 2 . 2 0 2 0 , through 

Registered/ Speed Post failing which the bid will be rejected.  
 

10.   The SC, ST and Engineer contractors willing to avail the Exemption of E.M.D & 10% 

preference for SC & ST Contractors will submit the scan copy of affidavit to avail the 

exemption & preference along with b i d  documents and the original affidavit, original 

registration certificate shall be submitted in the office of the undersigned between 10.00 A.M 

of 07.12.2020 to 5.00 P.M. of 0 9 . 1 2 . 2 0 2 0 for recording necessary entry for exemption of 

EMD failing which the bid shall be rejected.  

11.     Name of the work must be mentioned in the affidavit for avail the exemption & preference i n  

i n d i v i du a l  w o r k .  
 

12.   The original documents of scan copies furnished in e-tendering process by the bidder shall be 

submitted by  between 10 A.M. of 07.12.2020 to 5.00 P.M. of 0 9 . 1 2 . 2 0 2 0 for 
verification so-motto failing which the tender will be considered as Non responsive.  

13.   Other details can be seen in the bidding documents.  

14.   The authority reserves the right to cancel any or all bids without assigning any reason. 

15.  If any bidder Uploaded the Bid Document in the Online, but not produced the Original 

documents for Verification & not submitted the original Paper Cost,  EMD, he/she will not 

be entertained in the other tender for three years and also the Paper Cost must be recovered 

from any other bill.  
16. Work order will be issued on availability of Funds. 

17.  Additional Performance Security Deposit shall be obtained from the bidder when the bid 

amount is less than the estimated cost put to tender. In such an event, the bidders who have 

quoted less bid price/ rates than the estimated cost put to tender shall have to furnish the 

exact amount of differential cost i.e estimated cost put to tender minus the quoted amount as 

Additional Performance Security in shape of Bank Draft duly Pledged in favour of Executive 

Officer, Choudwar Municipality, Choudwar after selected as 1st Lowest Tenderer. 
18. The SC/ST & Engineer Contractors have to deposit the APSD at the time of submission of 

tender for the less quoted rate. If the SC/ ST contractor wants to avail the price preference of 

10%, then he has to deposit the balance amount of APSD basing on the amount quoted by the 1st 
lowest valid tenderer within 7 days from the date of opening of the tender failing which no claim 

http://www.tendersorissa.gov.in/


will be entertained for availing price preference and work will be awarded as per codal procedure. 
19.  The single Tender received shall be cancelled without opening of the bid.  
 
20.  The contractors are required to pay the Royality as fixed by the Government and amended if any 

from time to time. 

 
 

 

 

Executive Officer 

Choudwar Municipality 


